
67044 Federal Register / Vol. 62, No. 246 / Tuesday, December 23, 1997 / Notices

of Foreign-Trade Zone 143, for authority
to expand FTZ 143-Site 1 (to 686 acres)
and Site 2 (to 1,280 acres) in the
Sacramento, California, area, was filed
by the Board on March 19, 1997 (FTZ
Docket 17–97, 62 FR 15459, 4/1/97);

Whereas, notice inviting public
comment was given in Federal Register
and the application has been processed
pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board’s
regulations; and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the
findings and recommendations of the
examiner’s report, and finds that the
requirements of the FTZ Act and
Board’s regulations are satisfied, and
that the proposal is in the public
interest;

Now, therefore, the Board hereby
orders:

The application to expand FTZ 143 is
approved, subject to the Act and the
Board’s regulations, including Section
400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 15th day of
December 1997.
Robert S. LaRussa,
Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import
Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-
Trade Zones Board.

Attest:
John J. Da Ponte, Jr.,
Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. 97–33470 Filed 12–22–97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 941]

Expansion of Foreign-Trade Zone 29
(Louisville, Kentucky) and Approval for
Manufacturing Authority (Military
Ordnance)

Pursuant to its authority under the
Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18,
1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a-81u),
the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the
Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, an application from the
Louisville and Jefferson County
Riverport Authority, grantee of Foreign-
Trade Zone 29, Louisville, Kentucky, for
authority to expand FTZ 29 to include
additional sites and for authority to
manufacture/refurbish military
ordnance under FTZ procedures within
FTZ 29, was filed by the Board on
September 26, 1996 (FTZ Docket 71–96,
61 FR 52909, 10/9/96);

Whereas, notice inviting public
comment was given in the Federal
Register and the application has been
processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and
the Board’s regulations; and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the
findings and recommendations of the
examiner’s report, and finds that the
requirements of the FTZ Act and
Board’s regulations are satisfied, and
that the proposal is in the public
interest;

Now, therefore, the Board hereby
orders:

The application to expand FTZ 29
and for authority to manufacture
military ordnance under FTZ
procedures is approved, subject to the
Act and the Board’s regulations,
including Section 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 15th day of
December 1997.
Robert S. LaRussa,
Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import
Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-
Trade Zones Board.

Attest:
John J. Da Ponte, Jr.,
Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. 97–33467 Filed 12–22–97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 943]

Expansion of Foreign-Trade Zone 46,
Cincinnati, Ohio, Area, Approval of
Manufacturing Activity Within FTZ 46,
Cincinnati Milacron, Inc. (Horizontal
Turning/Grinding Machinery)

Pursuant to its authority under the
Foreign-Trade Zones Act (the Act) of
June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C.
81a-81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones
Board (the Board) adopts the following
Order:

Whereas, an application from the
Greater Cincinnati Foreign Trade Zone,
Inc. (GCFTZ), grantee of FTZ 46, for
authority to expand its general-purpose
zone in the Cincinnati, Ohio, area, to
include a second site located in
Cincinnati, Ohio, owned by Cincinnati
Milacron, Inc. (CM), and for authority,
on behalf of CM, to manufacture
horizontal turning and grinding
machinery and metalworking
consumable products under FTZ
procedures within FTZ 46 (filed 5–23–
97, FTZ Doc. 42–97, 62 FR 30567, 6–4–
97);

Whereas, notice inviting public
comment was given in the Federal
Register and the application has been
processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and
the Board’s regulations; and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the
findings and recommendations of the
examiner’s report, and finds that the

requirements of the Act and the Board’s
regulations are satisfied, and that the
proposal is in the public interest;

Now, therefore, the Board hereby
authorizes the grantee to expand its
zone as requested in the application,
and approves the request for
manufacturing authority, subject to the
Act and the Board’s regulations,
including Section 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 15th day of
December, 1997.
Robert S. LaRussa,
Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import
Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-
Trade Zones Board.

Attest:
John J. Da Ponte, Jr.,
Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. 97–33469 Filed 12–22–97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration

Initiation of Antidumping and
Countervailing Duty Administrative
Reviews

AGENCY: Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
Department of Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of initiation of
antidumping and countervailing duty
administrative reviews.

SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce
has received requests to conduct
administrative reviews of various
antidumping and countervailing duty
orders and findings with November
anniversary dates. In accordance with
the Department’s regulations, we are
initiating those administrative reviews.

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 23, 1998.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Holly A. Kuga, Office of AD/CVD
Enforcement, Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th
Street and Constitution Avenue, N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20230, telephone:
(202) 482–4737.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

The Department of Commerce has
received timely requests, in accordance
with 19 CFR 351.213(b) (1997), for
administrative reviews of various
antidumping and countervailing duty
orders and findings with November
anniversary dates.



67045Federal Register / Vol. 62, No. 246 / Tuesday, December 23, 1997 / Notices

Initiaiton of Reviews

In accordance with section 19 CFR
351.221(c)(1)(i), we are initiating

administrative reviews of the following
antidumping and countervailing duty
orders and findings. We intend to issue

the final results of these reviews not
later than November 30, 1998.

Period to be reviewed

Antidumping Duty Proceedings

South Korea: Circular Welded Non-Alloy Steel Pipe A–580–809 ........................................................................................... 11/1/96–10/31/97
Hyundai Pipe Co., Ltd.
Korea Iron & Steel Co., Ltd.
SeAH Steel Corporation, Ltd.
Shinbo Steel Co., Ltd.

The People’s Republic of China: Fresh Garlic A–570–831 .................................................................................................... 11/1/96–10/31/97

Fook Huat Tong Kee Pte. Ltd.
Countervailing Duty Proceedings

None.

Suspension Agreements

Singapore: Certain Refrigeration Compressors C–559–001 ................................................................................................... 4/1/96–3/31/97

During any administrative review
covering all or part of a period falling
between the first and second or third
and fourth anniversary of the
publication of an antidumping duty
order under section 351.211 or a
determination under section 351.218(d)
(sunset review), the Secretary, if
requested by a domestic interested party
within 30 days of the date of publication
of the notice of initiation of the review,
will determine whether antidumping
duties have been absorbed by an
exporter or producer subject to the
review if the subject merchandise is
sold in the United States through an
importer that is affiliated with such
exporter or producer. The request must
include the name(s) of the exporter or
producer for which the inquiry is
requested.

For transition orders defined in
section 751(c)(6) of the Act, the
Secretary will apply paragraph (j)(1) of
this section to any administrative
review initiated in 1996 or 1998 (19 CFR
351.213(j)(1–2)).

Interested parties must submit
applications for disclosure under
administrative protective orders in
accordance with 19 CFR 353.34(b) and
355.34(b).

These initiations and this notice are
in accordance with section 751(a) of the
Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (19
U.S.C. 1675(a)), and 19 CFR
351.221(c)(1)(i).

Dated: December 17, 1997.

Richard W. Moreland,
Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary, Group II,
Import Administration.
[FR Doc. 97–33471 Filed 12–22–97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–M

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration

[I.D. 080897A]

Small Takes of Marine Mammals
Incidental to Specified Activities;
Seismic Retrofit of the Richmond-San
Rafael Bridge, San Francisco Bay, CA

AGENCY: National Marine Fisheries
Service (NMFS), National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA),
Commerce.
ACTION: Notice of issuance of an
incidental harassment authorization.

SUMMARY: In accordance with provisions
of the Marine Mammal Protection Act
(MMPA) as amended, notification is
hereby given that an Incidental
Harassment Authorization (IHA) to take
small numbers of Pacific harbor seals
and possibly California sea lions by
harassment incidental to seismic retrofit
construction of the Richmond-San
Rafael Bridge, San Francisco Bay, CA
(the Bridge) has been issued to the
California Department of Transportation
(Caltrans) for a period of 1 year.
DATES: This authorization is effective
from December 16, 1997, through
December 15, 1998.
ADDRESSES: The application,
authorization, and environmental
assessment (EA), and a list of references
used in this document are available by
writing to the following offices: Marine
Mammal Division, Office of Protected
Resources, NMFS, 1315 East-West
Highway, Silver Spring, MD 20910–
3225, or the Southwest Region, NMFS,
501 West Ocean Blvd., Suite 4200, Long
Beach, CA 90802, or by telephoning one
of the following contacts.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Kenneth R. Hollingshead, Office of

Protected Resources, NMFS, (301) 713–
2055, or Irma Lagomarsino, Southwest
Regional Office, NMFS, (562) 980–4016.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background
Section 101(a)(5)(A) and (D) of the

MMPA (16 U.S.C. 1361 et seq.) directs
the Secretary of Commerce (Secretary)
to allow, upon request, the incidental,
but not intentional, taking of marine
mammals by U.S. citizens who engage
in a specified activity (other than
commercial fishing) within a specified
geographical region if certain findings
are made and either regulations are
issued or, if the taking is limited to
harassment, notice of a proposed
authorization is provided to the public
for review.

Permission may be granted if NMFS
finds that the taking will have a
negligible impact on the species or
stock(s), will not have an unmitigable
adverse impact on the availability of the
species or stock(s) for subsistence uses,
and the permissible methods of taking
and requirements pertaining to the
monitoring and reporting of such taking
are set forth. NMFS has defined
‘‘negligible impact’’ in 50 CFR 216.103
as ‘‘ ...an impact resulting from the
specified activity that cannot be
reasonably expected to, and is not
reasonably likely to, adversely affect the
species or stock through effects on
annual rates of recruitment or survival.’’

Section 101(a)(5)(D) of the MMPA
provides an expedited process by which
citizens of the United States can apply
for an authorization to incidentally take
small numbers of marine mammals by
harassment. The MMPA defines
‘‘harassment’’ as: ≥...any act of pursuit,
torment, or annoyance which (a) has the
potential to injure a marine mammal or
marine mammal stock in the wild; or (b)
has the potential to disturb a marine


		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-06T04:34:30-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




